

# Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 169 Tuesday 7 May 2019

By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

#### Road Safety Act 1986

DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 99B(4) IN RELATION TO NON-ROAD ACTIVITIES IN VARIOUS LOCATIONS FOR THE MOTORCYCLE SAFETY VIDEO FILM SHOOT ON 8 TO 16 MAY 2019

#### 1 Purpose

The purpose of this Declaration is to exempt participants in the Motorcycle Safety Video Film Shoot from specified provisions of the **Road Safety Act 1986** and regulations under that Act with respect to the Event, which is a non-road activity to be conducted on the highway(s) listed in Table 2 on 8 to 16 May 2019.

#### 2 Authorising provision

This notice is made under section 99B(4) of the **Road Safety Act 1986**. Section 99B(4) provides that the Minister may, on the application of a person proposing to conduct a non-road activity on a highway, by notice published in the Government Gazette, declare that specified provisions of the **Road Safety Act 1986** and of the regulations made under that Act do not apply with respect to the non-road activity specified in the notice during the period specified in the notice.

#### 3 Commencement

This notice takes effect on 8 to 16 May 2019.

#### 4 Expiry

This notice expires at 11.59 pm on 8 to 16 May 2019.

#### 5 Definitions

In this notice, unless the context or subject-matter otherwise requires –

- a) 'Event' means The Motorcycle Safety Video Film Shoot, to be held on 8 to 16 May 2019: and
- b) 'Participants' means participants in the Event, including officers, members and authorised agents of Yellow Jacket Productions Pty Ltd, whose presence is reasonably required to ensure the safe conduct of the Event.

#### 6 Declaration

I, Robyn Seymour, as delegate of the Minister for Roads and Road Safety, under section 99B(4) of the **Road Safety Act 1986**, declare that the provisions of the **Road Safety Act 1986** and regulations specified in Table 1 do not apply to Participants engaged in activities forming part of the Event on the highway specified in column 1 of Table 2 on the date and during the period specified in column 2 of Table 2, provided there is full compliance with any conditions imposed by VicRoads and the municipal council.

Dated 6 May 2019

	ROBYN SEYMOUR
	Acting Chief Executive
	Roads Corporation
Delegate of the Minister for	Roads and Road Safety

#### Table 1

# Provisions of the Road Safety Act 1986 and regulations under that Act that do not apply to Participants in the Event

## **Road Safety Act 1986**

Section 65A	Improper use of motor vehicle
-------------	-------------------------------

## **Road Safety Road Rules 2017**

ALL except Rule 304 (Direction by a Police Officer or Authorised Person)

## Road Safety (Vehicles) Regulations 2009

ALL

#### Table 2

Column 1 Highway	Column 2 Date and time
Maroondah Highway, from Road B to Road 13, Fernshaw	Wednesday 8 May to Thursday 9 May 2019, 9.00 am to 3.30 pm
	Wednesday 15 May to Thursday 16 May 2019, 9.00 am to 3.30 pm

This page was left blank intentionally

# **bluestar \* PRINT**

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by Blue Star Print with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2019

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
<b>(</b> )	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478
	email	gazette@bluestargroup.com.au